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Mount Clemens Public Library
Local History Sketches

Mayors of Mount Clemens, Michigan
(©2021 by Mount Clemens Public Library, All rights reserved.)

Mayor
Joshua B. Dickinson
George M. Crocker
Spencer Booth Russell
Judson S. Farrar
John E. Van Eps
George W. Robertson
William J. Daley
Thomas M. Crocker
Andrew Bliss Chapin
William C. Tennant
Andrew Trew Donaldson
William D. Wilson
Reuben C. Ullrich
William F. Berry
Martin Crocker
Albert A Parisot
John H. Westendorf
Varnum J. Bowers
Paul J. Ullrich
Varnum J. Bowers
Duncan B. Hubbard
William F. Nank
Varnum J. Bowers
Albert A. Parisot
Alexander Frank Sarns
William M. Streit

Birth/Death Dates

1811-1879
1848-1918
1846-1913
1836-1916
1822-1908
1839-1917
1844-1911
1825-1902
1839-1902
1850-1896
1843-1937
1857-1917
1863-1920
1861-1939
1858-1938
1864-1921
1851-1912
1867-1937
1871-1930
1867-1937
1871-1930
1867-1931
1867-1937
1864-1921
1857-1934
1875-1941

Date of Mayor Term
Apr 1879 — May 1879
Jun 1879 — Apr 1881
Apr 1881 — Apr 1883
Apr 1883 — Apr 1885
Apr 1885 — Apr 1887
Apr 1887 — Apr 1888
Apr 1888 — Apr 1889
Apr 1889 — Apr 1891
Apr 1891 — Apr 1892
Apr 1892 — Apr 1894
Apr 1894 — Apr 1898
Apr 1898 — Apr 1899
Apr 1899 — Apr1901
Apr 1901 — Apr 1902
Apr 1902 — Apr 1903
Apr 1903 — Apr 1904
Apr 1904 — Apr 1906
Apr 1906 — Apr 1909
Apr 1909 — Apr 1911
Apr 1911 — Apr 1912
Apr 1912 — Apr 1913
Apr 1913 — Apr 1916
Apr 1916 — Apr 1917
Apr 1917 — Apr 1918
Apr 1918 — Apr 1923
Apr 1923 — Apr 1931



Charles R. Ullrich
Donald R. Westendorf
Albert A. Wagner
Philip T. Mulligan
Harold “Bugs” Lindsey
Harry T. Diehl
Abraham S. Levine
Bert VandeVusse

Ada Davis Eisenfeld
Jeanne T. Nelson
Quinnie Elwood Cody
Harry T. Diehl, Jr.
Quinney Elwood Cody
Barb Dempsey

Laura Kropp

1889-1934
1888-1954
1888-1967
1911-2000
1893-1976
1924-1983
1903-1975
1909-1994
1927-

1920-1999
1921- 2014

1921-2014

Apr 1931 — Jan 1934
Apr 1934 — Apr 1945
Apr 1945 — Apr 1951
Apr 1951 — Apr 1955
Apr 1955 — Apr 1957
Apr 1957 — Apr 1961
Apr 1961 — Nov 1973
Nov 1973 — Nov 1981
Nov 1981 — Nov 1985
Nov 1985 — Nov 1987
Nov 1987 — Nov 1999
Nov 1999 — Nov 2003
Nov 2003 — Nov 2005
Nov 2005 — Nov 2019
Nov 2019 -

For photos and biographical information about the early mayors, we
recommend: The Mayors of Mount Clemens / compiled by R. Philip Groh
and Carol Windorf. Mount Clemens, Mich.: Mount Clemens Rotary Club,

©1993.



