



# *Mount Clemens Public Library*

## *Local History Sketches*

---

### **Mayors of Mount Clemens, Michigan**

(©2021 by Mount Clemens Public Library, All rights reserved.)

<i>Mayor</i>	<i>Birth/Death Dates</i>	<i>Date of Mayor Term</i>
Joshua B. Dickinson	1811-1879	Apr 1879 – May 1879
George M. Crocker	1848-1918	Jun 1879 – Apr 1881
Spencer Booth Russell	1846-1913	Apr 1881 – Apr 1883
Judson S. Farrar	1836-1916	Apr 1883 – Apr 1885
John E. Van Eps	1822-1908	Apr 1885 – Apr 1887
George W. Robertson	1839-1917	Apr 1887 – Apr 1888
William J. Daley	1844-1911	Apr 1888 – Apr 1889
Thomas M. Crocker	1825-1902	Apr 1889 – Apr 1891
Andrew Bliss Chapin	1839-1902	Apr 1891 – Apr 1892
William C. Tennant	1850-1896	Apr 1892 – Apr 1894
Andrew Trew Donaldson	1843-1937	Apr 1894 – Apr 1898
William D. Wilson	1857-1917	Apr 1898 – Apr 1899
Reuben C. Ullrich	1863-1920	Apr 1899 – Apr 1901
William F. Berry	1861-1939	Apr 1901 – Apr 1902
Martin Crocker	1858-1938	Apr 1902 – Apr 1903
Albert A Parisot	1864-1921	Apr 1903 – Apr 1904
John H. Westendorf	1851-1912	Apr 1904 – Apr 1906
Varnum J. Bowers	1867-1937	Apr 1906 – Apr 1909
Paul J. Ullrich	1871-1930	Apr 1909 – Apr 1911
Varnum J. Bowers	1867-1937	Apr 1911 – Apr 1912
Duncan B. Hubbard	1871-1930	Apr 1912 – Apr 1913
William F. Nank	1867-1931	Apr 1913 – Apr 1916
Varnum J. Bowers	1867-1937	Apr 1916 – Apr 1917
Albert A. Parisot	1864-1921	Apr 1917 – Apr 1918
Alexander Frank Sarns	1857-1934	Apr 1918 – Apr 1923
William M. Streit	1875-1941	Apr 1923 – Apr 1931

Charles R. Ullrich	1889-1934	Apr 1931 – Jan 1934
Donald R. Westendorf	1888-1954	Apr 1934 – Apr 1945
Albert A. Wagner	1888-1967	Apr 1945 – Apr 1951
Philip T. Mulligan	1911-2000	Apr 1951 – Apr 1955
Harold “Bugs” Lindsey	1893-1976	Apr 1955 – Apr 1957
Harry T. Diehl	1924-1983	Apr 1957 – Apr 1961
Abraham S. Levine	1903-1975	Apr 1961 – Nov 1973
Bert VandeVusse	1909-1994	Nov 1973 – Nov 1981
Ada Davis Eisenfeld	1927-	Nov 1981 – Nov 1985
Jeanne T. Nelson	1920-1999	Nov 1985 – Nov 1987
Quinnie Elwood Cody	1921- 2014	Nov 1987 – Nov 1999
Harry T. Diehl, Jr.		Nov 1999 – Nov 2003
Quinney Elwood Cody	1921-2014	Nov 2003 – Nov 2005
Barb Dempsey		Nov 2005 – Nov 2019
Laura Kropp		Nov 2019 -

For photos and biographical information about the early mayors, we recommend: *The Mayors of Mount Clemens* / compiled by R. Philip Groh and Carol Windorf. Mount Clemens, Mich.: Mount Clemens Rotary Club, ©1993.